
Monday 19th March 2012

Elite Shield 1st leg

WOLVERHAMPTON 44

Freddie Lindgren 3 3 2 2 2 12

Pontus Aspgren 1 0 0 0 1

Nikolai Klindt 2 3 3 2 0 10

Ty Proctor 1* 1 1 2 5 1

Tai Woffinden 3 3 2 1* 9 1

Lukasz Sowka 0 0 0

Ricky Wells 2 1 2 1* 1* 7 2

POOLE 46

Chris Holder 2 2 3 3 3 13

Sam Masters X 0 1 1 2

Darcy Ward 3 2 3 3 1 12

Dennis Andersson 0<> 1* 1 3 5 1

Adrian Miedzinski 2 1* 0 0 3 1

Ricky Kling 3 2 3 2 0 10

Todd Kurtz 1 0 0 1

Heat 1 (re-run) Lindgren, Holder, Aspgren, Masters (exc)   55.94 4 - 2 4 - 2

Heat 2 Kling, Wells, Kurtz, Sowka   57.70 2 - 4 6 - 6

Heat 3 (re-run) Ward, Klindt, Proctor, Andersson <>   56.13 3 - 3 9 - 9

Heat 4 Woffinden, Miedzinski, Wells, Kurtz   56.75 4 - 2 13 - 11

Heat 5 Klindt, Holder, Proctor, Masters   55.97 4 - 2 17 - 13

Heat 6 Lindgren, Kling, Miedzinski, Aspgren   56.86 3 - 3 20 - 16

Heat 7 Woffinden, Ward, Andersson, Sowka   56.80 3 - 3 23 - 19

Heat 8 Kling, Wells, Masters, Aspgren   57.86 2 - 4 25 - 23

Heat 9 Klindt, Kling, Proctor, Miedzinski   56.96 4 - 2 29 - 25

Heat 10 Ward, Lindgren, Andersson, Aspgren   56.64 2 - 4 31 - 29

Heat 11 Holder, Woffinden, Masters, Sowka   56.72 2 - 4 33 - 33

Heat 12 Ward, Klindt, Wells, Kling   57.24 3 - 3 36 - 36

Heat 13 Holder, Lindgren, Woffinden, Miedzinski   56.69 3 - 3 39 - 39

Heat 14 Andersson, Proctor, Wells, Kurtz   57.80 3 - 3 42 - 42

Heat 15 Holder, Lindgren, Ward, Klindt   57.49 2 - 4 44 - 46

Wednesday 21st March 2012

Elite Shield 2nd leg

POOLE 58

Chris Holder 2 3 3 2* 3 13 1

Sam Masters 1* 1 2 2* 6 2

Darcy Ward 3 2 2 3 2* 12 1

Dennis Andersson 2* 1* 1* 1 5 3

Adrian Miedzinski 0 2 3 3 8

Ricky Kling 2* 1* 1 3 7 2

Todd Kurtz 3 2 1* 1 7 1

WOLVERHAMPTON 34

Freddie Lindgren 3 3 4^ 1 1 12

Pontus Aspgren 0 0 0 0 0

Nikolai Klindt 0 X 1 2 3

Ty Proctor 1 3 0 2 6

Tai Woffinden 3 2 3 0 0 8

Lukasz Sowka 0 0 0 0 0

Ricky Wells 1 1 3 0 5

Heat 1 Lindgren, Holder, Masters, Aspgren   58.83 3 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 kurtz, Kling, Wells, Sowka   59.02 5 - 1 8 - 4

Heat 3 Ward, Andersson, Proctor, Klindt   58.40 5 - 1 13 - 5

Heat 4 Woffinden, Kurtz, Wells, Miedzinski   59.20 2 - 4 15 - 9

Heat 5 Lindgren, Ward, Andersson, Aspgren   58.62 3 - 3 18 - 12

Heat 6 Holder, Woffinden, Masters, Sowka   59.03 4 - 2 22 - 14

Heat 7 (re-run) Proctor, Miedzinski, Kling, Klindt f.exc)   60.21 3 - 3 25 - 17

Heat 8 Wells, Masters, Kurtz, Aspgren   60.34 3 - 3 28 - 20

Heat 9 Woffinden, Ward, Andersson, Sowka   59.72 3 - 3 31 - 23

Heat 10 Holder, Masters, Klindt, Proctor   60.50 5 - 1 36 - 24

Heat 11 Miedzinski, Lindgren^, Kling, Aspgren   59.84 4 - 4 40 - 28

Heat 12 Ward, Klindt, Kurtz, Sowka   59.73 4 - 2 44 - 30

Heat 13 Miedzinski, Holder, Lindgren, Woffinden   59.63 5 - 1 49 - 31

Heat 14 Kling, Proctor, Andersson, Wells   60.84 4 - 2 53 - 33

Heat 15 Holder, Ward, Lindgren, Woffinden   60.19 5 - 1 58 - 34



Thursday 22nd March2012

Midland League

BIRMINGHAM 50

Bjarne Pedersen 3 2 3 0 8

Martin Smolinski X 1* 2* 2* 5 3

Danny King 1* 0 2 2* 5 2

Ben Barker 2 2 1* 3 0 8 1

Sebastian Ulamek 3 3 1 2 9

Chris Mills 1 0 0 2* 3 1

Josh Auty 3 2* 3 3 1 12 1

WOLVERHAMPTON 43

Freddie Lindgren 2 3 6^ 1 2* 14 1

Pontus Aspgren 1* 1 1 2* 5 2

Nikolai Klindt 3 2 1 1 7

Ty Proctor 0 1* 0 0 1 1

Tai Woffinden X 3 3 3 3 12

Lukasz Sowka 2 0 0 0 2

Thomas Jorgensen 0 1 0 1 2

Heat 1 (re-run) Pedersen, Lindgren, Aspgren, Smolinski f.exc)   58.803 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 Auty, Sowka, Mills, Jorgensen   58.60 4 - 2 7 - 5

Heat 3 Klindt, Barker, King, Proctor   58.5 3 - 3 10 - 8

Heat 4 (re-run) Ulamek, Auty, Jorgensen, Woffinden f.exc)   60.40 5 - 1 15 - 9

Heat 5 Lindgren, Barker, Aspgren, King   58.60 2 - 4 17 - 13

Heat 6 Woffinden, Pedersen, Smolinski, Jorgensen   59.50 3 - 3 20 - 16

Heat 7 Ulamek, Klindt, Proctor, Mills   60.50 3 - 3 23 - 19

Heat 8 Auty, Smolinski, Aspgren, Sowka   60.00 5 - 1 28 - 20

Heat 9 Woffinden, King, Barker, Sowka   59.00 3 - 3 31 - 23

Heat 10 Pedersen, Smolinski, Klindt, Proctor   61.10 5 - 1 36 - 24

Heat 11 Lindgren^, Aspgren, Ulamek, Mills   61.60 1 - 8 37 - 32

Heat 12 Auty, King, Klindt, Sowka   61.20 5 - 1 42 - 33

Heat 13 Woffinden, Ulamek, Lindgren, Pedersen   60.70 2 - 4 44 - 37

Heat 14 Barker, Mills, Jorgensen, Proctor   63.20 5 - 1 49 - 38

Heat 15 Woffinden, Lindgren, Auty, Barker   60.60 1 - 5 50 - 43

Monday 26th March 2012

Midland League

WOLVERHAMPTON 51

R/R Freddie Lindgren

Pontus Aspgren 1 1 1* 2 1 6 1

Nikolai Klindt 1 0 3 1* 3 1* 9 2

Ty Proctor 3 3 2 1 2 11

Tai Woffinden 3 3 3 3 3 2 17

Lukasz Sowka X 0 F 0 0

Ricky Wells 2 2* 2 2* 8 2

BIRMINGHAM 39

R/R Bjarne Pedersen

Martin Smolinski 2 1* X 1* 4 2

Danny King 2 1* 3 2 0 3 11 1

Ben Barker X 2 0 2 3 0 7

Sebastian Ulamek 0 0 2 2 0 4

Chris Mills 1 0 0 1

Josh Auty 3 1 3 3 1 1 12

Heat 1 Proctor, Smolinski, Aspgren, Ulamek   56.89 4 - 2 4 - 2

Heat 2 (awarded) Auty, Wells, Mills, Sowka f.exc) no time 2 - 4 6 - 6

Heat 3 (awarded) Proctor, King, Klindt, Barker f.exc) no time 4 - 2 10 - 8

Heat 4 Woffinden, Wells, Auty, Ulamek   56.67 5 - 1 15 - 9

Heat 5 Auty, Proctor, Smolinski, Klindt    57.32 2 - 4 17 - 13

Heat 6 Woffinden, Ulamek, Aspgren, Mills   56.07 4 - 2 21 - 15

Heat 7 Woffinden, Barker, King, Sowka   56.53 3 - 3 24 - 18

Heat 8 (re-run) Auty, Wells, Aspgren, Smolinski f.exc)   57.05 3 - 3 27 - 21

Heat 9 Klindt, Ulamek, Proctor, Mills   56.19 4 - 2 31 - 23

Heat 10 King, Aspgren, Klindt, Barker   57.33 3 - 3 34 - 26

Heat 11 Woffinden, King, Smolinski, Sowka (f)   56.98 3 - 3 37 - 29

Heat 12 Klindt, Wells, Auty, King   57.29 5 - 1 42 - 30

Heat 13 Woffinden, Barker, Aspgren, Ulamek   56.56 4 - 2 46 - 32

Heat 14 Barker, Proctor, Auty, Sowka   58.00 2 - 4 48 - 36

Heat 15 King, Woffinden, Klindt, Barker   57.74 3 - 3 51 - 39



Friday 30th March 2012

Midland League

COVENTRY 49

R/R Chris Harris

Aaron Summers 3 1* 3 3 1 11 1

Kenni Larsen 3 3 2 1 F 9

Edward Kennett 1 R 2* 3 2* 0 8 2

Scott Nicholls 2 3 1 2 3 1 12

Adam Roynon 3 0 R 3 6

Henning Bager 2* 0 0 1 3 1

WOLVERHAMPTON 43

R/R Freddie Lindgren

Pontus Aspgren 2 1 1* 1 5 1

Nikolai Klindt 2 R 1* 4^ 3 2* 12 2

Ty Proctor 0 1* 2 0 1 4 1

Tai Woffinden 3 3 2 3 2 3 16

Lukasz Sowka 0 0 0 2* 2 1

Ricky Wells 1 1 2 0 0 4

Heat 1 (re-run) Summers, Aspgren, Kennett, Proctor   59.80 4 - 2 4 - 2

Heat 2 Roynon, Bager, Wells, Sowka   60.60 5 - 1 9 - 3

Heat 3 Larsen, Klindt, Proctor, Kennett (f.rem,ret)   59.60 3 - 3 12 - 6

Heat 4 Woffinden, Nicholls, Wells, Bager   60.20 2 - 4 14 - 10

Heat 5 Larsen, Kennett, Aspgren, Klindt (ret)   59.40 5 - 1 19 - 11

Heat 6 (re-run) Woffinden, Larsen, Summers, Sowka   59.90 3 - 3 22 - 14

Heat 7 Nicholls, Proctor, Klindt, Roynon   59.70 3 - 3 25 - 17

Heat 8 Summers, Wells, Aspgren, Bager   60.60 3 - 3 28 - 20

Heat 9 Kennett, Woffinden, Larsen, Sowka   59.90 4 - 2 32 - 22

Heat 10 Summers, Klindt^, Nicholls, Proctor   60.90 4 - 4 36 - 26

Heat 11 Woffinden, Nicholls, Aspgren, Roynon (ret) 2 - 4 38 - 30

Heat 12 Klindt, Sowka, Bager, Larsen (f)   61.10 1 - 5 39 - 35

Heat 13 (re-run) Nicholls, Woffinden, Summers, Wells   59.70 4 - 2 43 - 37

Heat 14 Roynon, Kennett, Proctor, Wells   61.10 5 - 1 48 - 38

Heat 15 Woffinden, Klindt, Nicholls, Kennett   60.2 1 - 5 49 - 43

Monday 2nd April 2012

Midland League

WOLVERHAMPTON 40

R/R Freddie Lindgren

Pontus Aspgren 0 1 0 0 0 1

Nikolai Klindt 2 1 R 4^ 1 8

Ty Proctor 2 0 3 1* 2 0 8 1

Tai Woffinden 3 F 6^ 2 3 3 17

Lukasz Sowka 0 1 0 1

Thomas Jorgensen 2 0 2 R 1* 5 1

COVENTRY 55

R/R Chris Harris

Aaron Summers 1 0 3 1 1* 6 1

Kenni Larsen 3 2 2* 2 3 12 1

Edward Kennett 3 1 3 1* 3 1* 12 2

Scott Nicholls 2 3 3 3 2 2 15

Adam Roynon 3 2* 0 2* 7 2

Henning Bager 1 1* 1 0 3 1

Heat 1 Kennett, Proctor, Summers, Aspgren   56.56 2 - 4 2 - 4

Heat 2 Roynon, Jorgensen, Bager, Sowka   58.39 2 - 4 4 - 8

Heat 3 Larsen, Klindt, Kennett, Proctor   57.01 2 - 4 6 - 12

Heat 4 Woffinden, Nicholls, Bager, Jorgensen   56.90 3 - 3 9 - 15

Heat 5 Proctor, Larsen, Klindt, Summers   57.09 4 - 2 13 - 17

Heat 6 Nicholls, Roynon, Aspgren, Klindt (ret)   57.05 1 - 5 14 - 22

Heat 7 Kennett, Larsen, Sowka, Woffinden (f)   57.40 1 - 5 15 - 27

Heat 8 Summers, Jorgensen, Bager, Aspgren   58.30 2 - 4 17 - 31

Heat 9 Nicholls, Klindt^, Proctor, Roynon   57.36 5 - 3 22 - 34

Heat 10 Woffinden^, Larsen, Kennett, Aspgren   56.51 6 - 3 28 - 37

Heat 11 Nicholls, Woffinden, Summers, Sowka   56.89 2 - 4 30 - 41

Heat 12 Larsen, Roynon, Klindt, Jorgensen (ret)   57.45 1 - 5 31 - 46

Heat 13 Woffinden, Nicholls, Summers, Aspgren   56.79 3 - 3 34 - 49

Heat 14 Kennett, Proctor, Jorgensen, Bager   57.55 3 - 3 37 - 52

Heat 15 Woffinden, Nicholls, Kennett, Proctor   57.67 3 - 3 40 - 55



Friday 6th April 2012

Elite League

Abandoned after 3 heats

BELLE VUE 9

Rory Schlein 3

Marcel Kajzer 0

Adam Shields 2

Adam Skornicki 1*

Charlie Gjedde

Linus Eklof 1*

Josh Grajczonek 2

WOLVERHAMPTON 9

Freddie Lindgren 2

Pontus Aspgren 1*

Nikolai Klindt F

Ty Proctor 3

Tai Woffinden

Ricky Wells 3

Lukasz Sowka 0

Heat 1 Schlein, Lindgren, Aspgren, Kajzer (f.rem)   63.30 3 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 Wells, Grajczonek, Eklof, Sowka   64.90 3 - 3 6 - 6

Heat 3 Proctor, Shields, Skornicki, Klindt (f)   64.6 3 - 3 9 - 9

Heat 4

Heat 5

Heat 6

Heat 7

Heat 8

Heat 9

Heat 10

Heat 11

Heat 12

Heat 13

Heat 14

Heat 15

Wednesday 11th April 2012

Elite League

BIRMINGHAM 50

Bjarne Pedersen 3 2 1* 1 7 1

Martin Smolinski 1 1* 2* 2 6 2

Danny King 3 0 3 2* 8 1

Ben Barker 2* 3 1 2* 0 8 2

Sebastian Ulamek 2 3 3 0 8

Chris Mills 0 0 0 0

Josh Auty 2 1* 3 3 3 1 13 1

WOLVERHAMPTON 42

Freddie Lindgren 2 2 4^ 2* 2* 12 2

Pontus Aspgren 0 1* 1 1* 3 2

Nikolai Klindt 0 1* 3 0 4 1

Ty Proctor 1 2 0 1 4

Tai Woffinden 3 3 2 3 3 14

Ricky Wells 1 0 0 1 2

Thomas Jorgensen 3 0 0 0 3

Heat 1 Pedersen, Lindgren, Smolinski, Aspgren   59.80 4 - 2 4 - 2

Heat 2 Jorgensen, Auty, Wells, Mills   61.20 2 - 4 6 - 6

Heat 3 King, Barker, Proctor, Klindt   61.00 5 - 1 11 - 7

Heat 4 Woffinden, Ulamek, Auty, Jorgensen   60.50 3 - 3 14 - 10

Heat 5 Barker, Lindgren, Aspgren, King   60.40 3 - 3 17 - 13

Heat 6 (re-run) Woffinden, Pedersen, Smolinski, Wells   60.10 3 - 3 20 - 16

Heat 7 (re-run) Ulamek, Proctor, Klindt, Mills   61.70 3 - 3 23 - 19

Heat 8 Auty, Smolinski, Aspgren, Jorgensen   61.40 5 - 1 28 - 20

Heat 9 King, Woffinden, Barker, Wells   60.70 4 - 2 32 - 22

Heat 10 Klindt, Smolinski, Pedersen, Proctor   61.30 3 - 3 35 - 25

Heat 11 Ulamek, Lindgren^, Aspgren, Mills   61.30 3 - 5 38 - 30

Heat 12 Auty, King, Wells, Klindt   61.90 5 - 1 43 - 31

Heat 13 Woffinden, Lindgren, Pedersen, Ulamek   61.00 1 - 5 44 - 36

Heat 14 Auty, Barker, Proctor, Jorgensen   62.10 5 - 1 49 - 37

Heat 15 Woffinden, Lindgren, Auty, Barker   61.20 1 - 5 50 - 42



Saturday 14th April 2012

Elite League

EASTBOURNE 54

Edward Kennett (G) 3 3 1* 1 8 1

Lukas Dryml 1 2 2* 3 2 10 1

R/R Simon Gustafsson

Cameron Woodward 1* 2 1* 2 2* 1 9 3

Lewis Bridger 2* 3 2 3 0 10 1

Denis Gizatullin 1 1* 2* 1 3 8 2

Timo Lahti 3 3 2* 1* 0 9 2

WOLVERHAMPTON 38

Freddie Lindgren 2 3 4^ 3 2* 14 1

Pontus Aspgren 0 0 X 0

Nikolai Klindt 3 1^ 3 3 10

Ty Proctor X 0

Tai Woffinden 1 1 3 2* 3 10 1

Ricky Wells 2 0 1 3

Lukasz Sowka 0 0 0 0 R 0 1 1

Heat 1 Kennett, Lindgren, Dryml, Aspgren   57.30 4 - 2 4 - 2

Heat 2 Lahti, Wells, Gizatullin, Sowka   57.50 4 - 2 8 - 4

Heat 3 (re-run) Klindt, Dryml, Woodard, Proctor (f.exc)   57.70 3 - 3 11 - 7

Heat 4 Lahti, Bridger, Woffinden, Sowka   57.50 5 - 1 16 - 8

Heat 5 Lindgren, Woodward, Gizatullin, Aspgren   57.60 3 - 3 19 - 11

Heat 6 Kennett, Dryml, Woffinden, Wells   57.30 5 - 1 24 - 12

Heat 7 Bridger, Gizatullin, Klindt^, Sowka   58.20 5 - 1 29 - 13

Heat 8 (awarded) Dryml, Lahti, Wells, Aspgren (f.exc)   no time 5 - 1 34 - 14

Heat 9 Woffinden, Bridger, Woodward, Sowka   57.10 3 - 3 37 - 17

Heat 10 Klindt, Dryml, Kennett, Sowka (ret)   58.00 3 - 3 40 - 20

Heat 11 Bridger, Lindgren^, Gizatullin, 3 riders only   57.80 4 - 4 44 - 24

Heat 12 Klindt, Woodward, Lahti, Sowka   58.20 3 - 3 47 - 27

Heat 13 Lindgren, Woffinden, Kennett, Bridger   58.2 1 - 5 48 - 32

Heat 14 Gizatullin, Woodward, Sowka, 3 riders only   59.10 5 - 1 53 - 33

Heat 15 Woffinden, Lindgren, Woodward, Lahti   58.40 1 - 5 54 - 38

Monday 16th April 2012

Elite League

WOLVERHAMPTON 51

Freddie Lindgren 3 2* 3 3 N 11 1

R/R Pontus Aspgren

Nikolai Klindt 2* 1 2* 3 1 9 2

Ty Proctor 3 0 3 3 X 9

Tai Woffinden 3 3 3 2* 3 14 1

Thomas Jorgensen 0 3 3 1 F X 1 8

Lukasz Sowka 0 0 X 0 0

EASTBOURNE 41

R/R Simon Gustafsson

Lukas Dryml 2 2* 0 1* R 5 2

Danny King (G) 1 3 1* 4^ 2 X 11 1

Cameron Woodward 1* 0 2 1* 2* 6 3

Lewis Bridger 2 X R 2 1 2 7

Denis Gizatullin 1* 1 1 1* 4 2

Timo Lahti 2 1* 2 3 8 1

Heat 1 Lindgren, Dryml, Woodward, Jorgensen   55.61 3 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 Jorgensen, Lahti, Gizatullin, Sowka   56.48 3 - 3 6 - 6

Heat 3 Proctor, Klindt, King, Woodward   56.39 5 - 1 11 - 7

Heat 4 Woffinden, Bridger, Lahti, Sowka   55.95 3 - 3 14 - 10

Heat 5 King, Dryml, Klindt, Proctor   56.10 1 - 5 15 - 15

Heat 6 (re-run) Jorgensen, Lindgren, Gizatullin, (f.rem) Bridger (f.exc)5 - 1 20 - 16

58.6

Heat 7 (awarded) Woffinden, Woodward, King, Sowka (f.exc)   no time3 - 3 23 - 19

Heat 8 Proctor, Lahti, Jorgensen, Dryml   56.96 4 - 2 27 - 21

Heat 9 Proctor, Klindt, Gizatullin, Bridger (ret)   56.60 5 - 1 32 - 22

Heat 10 (re-run) Lindgren, King^, Woodward,Jorgensen, (f)   56.02 3 - 5 35 - 27

Heat 11 (re-run) Woffinden, Bridger, Dryml, Jorgensen (f.exc)   56.17 3 - 3 38 - 30

Heat 12 Klindt, King, Gizatullin, Sowka   56.71 3 - 3 41 - 33

Heat 13 Lindgren, Woffinden, Bridger, Dryml (ret)   57.04 5 - 1 46 - 34

Heat 14 (re-run) Lahti, Woodward, Jorgensen, Proctor (f.exc)   57.89 1 - 5 47 - 39

Heat 15 (re-run) Woffinden, Bridger, Klindt, Lindgren (f.ns), king (exc) 56.704 - 2 51 - 41

56.70



Monday 23rd April 2012

Elite League

WOLVERHAMPTON 51

Freddie Lindgren 3 2 2 2 2 11

Pontus Aspgren 0 1* 2* 0 3 2

Nikolai Klindt 3 0 0 2 5

Ty Proctor 2* 1 2 3 8 1

Tai Woffinden 3 3 2 1* 1* 10 2

Ricky Wells 3 R 3 1* 1* 2* 10 3

Lukasz Sowka 2* 2* N 4 2

KING'S LYNN 41

Niels-Kristian Iversen 2 6^ 3 3 3 17

Daniel Nermark 1* 2* X 0 3 2

Mads Korneliussen 1 2 3 3 0 9

Jordan Frampton 0 1* X 1 1

Maciej Janowski 0 3 3 X 6

Kevin Wolbert F 0 1 1 0 1 3

Dakota North F 1 1 2

Heat 1 Lindgren, Iversen, Nermark, Aspgren   55.05 3 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 Wells, Sowka, Wolbert (f), North (f)   56.68 5 - 0 8 - 3

Heat 3 Klindt, Proctor, Korneliussen, Frampton   55.29 5 - 1 13 - 4

Heat 4 Woffinden, Sowka, North, Janowski   56.08 5 - 1 18 - 5

Heat 5 Iversen^, Nermark, Proctor, Klindt   55.26 1 - 8 19 - 13

Heat 6 Janowski, Lindgren, Aspgren, Wolbert   55.51 3 - 3 22 - 16

Heat 7 Woffinden, Korneliussen, Frampton, Wells (ret)   55.70 3 - 3 25 - 19

Heat 8 (re-run) Wells, Aspgren, North, Sowka (f.ns), Nermark (f.exc) 5 - 1 30 - 20

57.6

Heat 9 Janowski, Proctor, Wolbert, Klindt   57.10 2 - 4 32 - 24

Heat 10 Korneliussen, Lindgren, Wolbert, Aspgren   56.86 2 - 4 34 - 28

Heat 11 Iversen, Woffinden, Wells, Nermark   56.52 3 - 3 37 - 31

Heat 12 Korneliussen, Klindt, Wells, Wolbert   56.58 3 - 3 40 - 34

Heat 13 (re-run) Iversen, Lindgren, Woffinden, Janowski (f.exc)   56.293 - 3 43 - 37

Heat 14 (awarded) Proctor, Wells, Wolbert, Frampton (f.exc) no time 5 - 1 48 - 38

Heat 15 Iversen, Lindgren, Woffinden, Korneliussen   56.43 3 - 3 51 - 41

Monday 30th April 2012

Elite League

WOLVERHAMPTON 43

Freddie Lindgren 2 3 3 3 1 12

Pontus Aspgren 1* X 1 0 2 1

Nikolai Klindt 2 3 3 X 8

Ty Proctor 1* 1 1 1 4 1

Tai Woffinden 3 2 3 0 0 8

Ricky Wells 2 3 0 3 0 8

Lukasz Sowka 0 0 1* 1 1

POOLE 47

Chris Holder 3 X 1* 2 3 9 1

Ricky Kling F 2 2 2 6

Darcy Ward 3 R 2 2 2* 9 1

Dennis Andersson 0 3 1* 2* 6 2

Adrian Miedzinski 2 2 2 1* 7 1

Ludvig Lindgren 3 1* 0 1* 3 8 2

Todd Kurtz 1 1* 0 2 1

Heat 1 Holder, F.Lindgren, Aspgren, Kling (f)   55.34 3 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 L.Lindgren, Wells, Kurtz, Sowka   56.76 2 - 4 5 - 7

Heat 3 (re-run) Ward, Klindt, Proctor, Andersson   55.93 3 - 3 8 - 10

Heat 4 Woffinden, Miedzinski, Kurtz, Sowka   56.99 3 - 3 11 - 13

Heat 5 (re-run) Klindt, Kling, Proctor, Holder (exc)   56.33 4 - 2 15 - 15

Heat 6 F.Lindgren, Miedzinski, L.Lindgren, Aspgren (f.exc)   56.43 3 - 3 18 - 18

Heat 7 (re-run) Andersson, Woffinden, Sowka, Ward (ret)   56.89 3 - 3 21 - 21

Heat 8 Wells, Kling, Aspgren, Kurtz   57.21 4 - 2 25 - 23

Heat 9 Klindt, Miedzinski, Proctor, L.Lindgren57.35 4 - 2 29 - 25

Heat 10 F.Lindgren, Ward, Andersson, Aspgren   57.03 3 - 3 32 - 28

Heat 11 Woffinden, Kling, Holder, Wells   56.81 3 - 3 35 - 31

Heat 12 (re-run) Wells, Ward, L.Lindgren, Klindt (f.exc)   58.20 3 - 3 38 - 34

Heat 13 F.Lindgren, Holder, Miedzinski, Woffinden   56.83 3 - 3 41 - 37

Heat 14 (re-run) L.Lindgren, Andersson, Proctor, Wells   58.50 1 - 5 42 - 42

Heat 15 Holder, Ward, F.Lindgren, Woffinden   56.87 1 - 5 43 - 47



Monday 14th May 2012

Gary Peterson Memorial Shield

Ty Proctor 3 3 1 3 10

Ricky Wells 2 2 3 2 9

Simon Stead 1 2 3 3 9

Tai Woffinden 3 3 2 - 8

Matej Kus 3 2 1 2 8

Thomas Jorgensen 2 3 2 1 8

Ryan Fisher 2 X 2 3 7

Kenny Ingalls 0 1 3 1 5

Anders Mellgren 1 1 1 2 5

Marc Randrup 0 1 0 1 2

Michael Palm Toft 1 0 0 0 1

Jacob Thorsell 0 F 0 0 0

Ashley Morris (res) 0 0

Heat 1 Woffinden, Fisher, Mellgren, Ingalls   55.59

Heat 2 Kus, Wells, Toft, Randrup   57.25

Heat 3 (re-run) Proctor, Jorgensen, Stead, Thorsell   56.95

Heat 4 (re-run) Woffinden, Stead, Randrup, Fisher (f.exc)   55.94

Heat 5 (awarded) Proctor, Wells, Ingalls, Thorsell (f)   no time

Heat 6 Jorgensen, Kus, Mellgren, Toft   57.59

Heat 7 Wells, Woffinden, Kus, Thorsell   57.37

Heat 8 Stead, Jorgensen, Proctor, Randrup   58.07

Heat 9 Ingalls, Fisher, Mellgren, Toft   57.83

Heat 10 Proctor, Mellgren, Jorgensen, Morris   57.55

Heat 11 Fisher, Wells, Ingalls, Thorsell   58.12

Heat 12 Stead, Kus, Randrup, Toft   58.31

Heat 13 Semi-final Proctor, Kus, Ingalls, Jorgensen   57.17

Heat 14 Semi-final Wells, Fisher, Stead, Mellgren   57.80

Final (re-run) Fisher, Wells, Proctor, Kus   58.14

Monday May 21st 2012

Knockout Cup, first round, first leg

WOLVERHAMPTON 39

Freddie Lindgren 2 2 2 3 1 0 0 10

Pontus Aspgren 0 0 3 3

Robert Miskowiak 0 1* 0 2 2 1 6 1

R/R Tai Woffinden

Ty Proctor 1* 2 2 1 1* 7 2

Ricky Wells 3 2 1* 2 0 1* 3 12 2

Lukasz Sowka R 0 1 1

POOLE 54

Chris Holder 3 3 X 3 3 2* 14 1

Ricky Kling 1 0 2 0 3

Darcy Ward 3 3 3 3 3 15

Dennis Andersson 0 3 3 0 6

Adrian Miedzinski 3 0 2* 2* 7 2

Ludvig Lindgren 1* 1 1 2 5 1

Kyle Howarth 2 1 1* 0 4 1

Heat 1 Holder, F.Lingren, Kling, Aspgren   54.81 2 - 4 2 - 4

Heat 2 Wells, Howarth, L.Lindgren, Sowka (ret)   60.8 3 - 3 5 - 7

Heat 3 Miedzinski, F.Lindgren, Proctor, Andersson   55.83 3 - 3 8 - 10

Heat 4 Ward, Wells, Howarth, Miskowiak   55.91 2 - 4 10 - 14

Heat 5 Holder, Proctor, Wells, Kling   55.77 3 - 3 13 - 17

Heat 6 Ward, F.Lindgren, L.Lindgren, Aspgren   55.68 2 - 4 15 - 21

Heat 7 Andersson, Wells, Miskowiak, Miedzinski   56.79 3 - 3 18 - 24

Heat 8 Aspgren, Kling, Howarth, Sowka   57.42 3 - 3 21 - 27

Heat 9 Ward, Proctor, L.Lindgren, Miskowiak   56.40 2 - 4 23 - 31

M (awarded) F.Lindgren, Holder (f.exc)   no time 3 - 0 26 - 31

Heat 10 Andersson, Miedzinski, F.Lindgren, Wells   56.77 1 - 5 27 - 36

Heat 11 Holder, Miskowiak, Wells, Kling   56.85 3 - 3 30 - 39

Heat 12 Ward, Miedzinski, Proctor, F.Lindgren   57.07 1 - 5 31 - 44

Heat 13 Holder, Miskowiak, Proctor, Andersson   56.61 3 - 3 34 - 47

Heat 14 Wells, L.Lindgren, Sowka, Howarth   57.48 4 - 2 38 - 49

Heat 15 Ward, Holder, Miskowiak, F.Lindgren   57.09 1 - 5 39 - 54



Wednesday 23rd May 2012

Elite League

KING'S LYNN 58

Niels-Kristian Iversen 3 3 3 1 3 13

Joe Screen 1 2* 1* 2* 6 3

Maciej Janowski 3 3 1 2* 2* 11 2

Daniel Nermark 0 2* 3 3 8 1

Mads Korneliussen 2 3 1 3 9

Mateusz Szczepaniak 1* 0 0 1 1

Kevin Wolbert 2 1* 2 3 2* 10 2

WOLVERHAMPTON 35

Freddie Lindgren 2 0 1* 6^ 2 0 11 1

Pontus Aspgren 0 1 0 1

R/R Tai Woffinden

Ty Proctor 1* 2 1 1 1 1 7 1

Robert Miskowiak 3 0 2 0 0 5

Ricky Wells 3 2 1 0 2* 0 8 1

Lukasz Sowka 0 0 3 0 3

Heat 1 Iversen, Lindgren, Screen, Aspgren   59.52 4 - 2 4 - 2

Heat 2 Wells, Wolbert, Szczepaniak, Sowka   60.76 3 - 3 7 - 5

Heat 3 Janowski, Wells, Proctor, Nermark   60.04 3 - 3 10 - 8

Heat 4 Miskowiak, Korneliussen, Wolbert, Sowka   59.94 3 - 3 13 - 11

Heat 5 Janowski, Nermark, Aspgren, Lindgren   59.90 5 - 1 18 - 12

Heat 6 Iversen, Screen, Wells, Miskowiak   59.13 5 - 1 23 - 13

Heat 7 Korneliussen, Proctor, Lindgren, Szczepaniak   60.40 3 - 3 26 - 16

Heat 8 Sowka, Wolbert, Screen, Aspgren   60.55 3 - 3 29 - 19

Heat 9 Nermark, Miskowiak, Janowski, Wells   60.83 4 - 2 33 - 21

Heat 10 Iversen, Screen, Proctor, Miskowiak   60.04 5 - 1 38 - 22

Heat 11 Lindgren^, Wells, Korneliussen, Szczepaniak   61.39 1 - 8 39 - 30

Heat 12 Wolbert, Janowski, Proctor, Wells   60.90 5 - 1 44 - 31

Heat 13 Korneliussen, Lindgren, Iversen, Miskowiak   61.00 4 - 2 48 - 33

Heat 14 Nermark, Wolbert, Proctor, Sowka   61.59 5 - 1 53 - 34

Heat 15 Iversen, Janowski, Proctor, Lindgren   60.42 5 - 1 58 - 35

Monday 28th May 2012

Elite League

WOLVERHAMPTON 57

Freddie Lindgren 2* 2* 3 2* 3 12 3

R/R Pontus Aspgren

Robert Miskowiak X 3 1 3 0 7

Ty Proctor 2 X 2* 3 2* 9 2

Peter Karlsson (G) 3 3 2 3 11

Ricky Wells 3 3 3 3 1* 2* 3 18 2

Lukasz Sowka 0 0 0 0 0

PETERBOROUGH 35

Kenneth Bjerre 1 2 3 1 1* 8 1

Lasse Bjerre 0 2 1* 1 0 4 1

Michael Jepsen Jensen 3 2 4^ 2 1 2 14

Linus Sundstrom 1 1

R/R Oliver Allen

Richard Lawson 2 0 1* 0 1* 0 0 4 2

Jesper B Monberg 1* 1* 1 0 0 1 4 2

Heat 1 Wells, Lindgren, K.Bjerre, L.Bjerre   56.01 5 - 1 5 - 1

Heat 2 Wells, Lawson, Monberg, Sowka   56.95 3 - 3 8 - 4

Heat 3 (re-run) Jensen, Proctor, Sundstrom, Miskowiak (exc)   55.75 2 - 4 10 - 8

Heat 4 Karlsson, L.Bjerre, Monberg, Sowka   56.19 3 - 3 13 - 11

Heat 5 (re-run) Miskowiak, K.Bjerre, L.Bjerre, Proctor (exc)   56.91 3 - 3 16 - 14

Heat 6 Wells, Lindgren, Monberg, Lawson   57.30 5 - 1 21 - 15

Heat 7 Karlsson, Jensen, Lawson, Sowka   56.06 3 - 3 24 - 18

Heat 8 Wells, Proctor, L.Bjerre, Monberg   57.81 5 - 1 29 - 19

Heat 9 Proctor, Jensen^, Miskowiak, Lawson   57.79 4 - 4 33 - 23

Heat 10 Lindgren, Jensen, Lawson, Sowka   56.82 3 - 3 36 - 26

Heat 11 K.Bjerre, Karlsson, Wells, L.Bjerre   56.77 3 - 3 39 - 29

Heat 12 Miskowiak, Wells, Jensen, Lawson   56.74 5 - 1 44 - 30

Heat 13 Karlsson, Lindgren, K.Bjerre, Monberg   56..92 5 - 1 49 - 31

Heat 14 Wells, Proctor, Monberg, Lawson   58.46 5 - 1 54 - 32

Heat 15 Lindgren, Jensen, K.Bjerre, Miskowiak   57.11 3 - 3 57 - 35



Wednesday 30th May 2012

Knockout Cup, first round, 2nd leg

Aggregate: Poole 104 Wolverhampton 82

POOLE 50

Chris Holder 2 2 3 3 2* 12 1

Sam Masters 1* 1 0 2 0 4 1

Darcy Ward 3 3 3 2* 3 3 3 20 1

Jordan Frampton 0 1 0 1

R/R Adrian Miedzinski

Ricky Kling 1 0 0 3 1 R 3 8

Todd Kurtz 3 0 0 2* 5 1

WOLVERHAMPTON 43

Freddie Lindgren 3 2* 3 R 2 1* 0 11 2

Pontus Aspgren F 2* 3 1* 0 6 2

Robert Miskowiak 2 3 2 0 2 9

R/R Tai Woffinden

Ty Proctor 3 1* 2 1* 2 1 10 2

Ricky Wells 2 1 1 1 5

Ashley Morris 0 1* 1 0 2 1

Heat 1 Lindgren, Holder, Masters, Aspgren (f)   59.03 3 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 Kurtz, Wells, Kling, Morris   60.16 4 - 2 7 - 5

Heat 3 (re-run) Proctor, Lindgren, Masters, Frampton   59.4 1 - 5 8 - 10

Heat 4 Ward, Miskowiak, Morris, Kling   59.85 3 - 3 11 - 13

Heat 5 (re-un) Lindgren, Aspgren, Frampton, Kurtz   58.97 1 - 5 12 - 18

Heat 6 Miskowiak, Holder, Wells, Masters   58.66 2 - 4 14 - 22

M Ward, Lindgren (ret)   61.00 3 - 0 17 - 22

Heat 7 Ward, Miskowiak, Proctor, Kling   59.06 3 - 3 20 - 25

Heat 8 Aspgren, Masters, Morris, Kurtz   59.87 2 - 4 22 - 29

Heat 9 Kling, Ward, Wells, Miskowiak   59.78 5 - 1 27 - 30

Heat 10 Holder, Proctor, Aspgren, Masters   59.50 3 - 3 30 - 33

Heat 11 Ward, Lindgren, Kling, Aspgren   58.84 4 - 2 34 - 35

Heat 12 Holder, Miskowiak, Proctor, Frampton   59.31 3 - 3 37 - 38

Heat 13 Ward, Proctor, Lindgren, Kling (ret)   59.28 3 - 3 40 - 41

Heat 14 Kling, Kurtz, Wells, Morris   60.79 5 - 1 45 - 42

Heat 15 Ward, Holder, Proctor, Lindgren   60.37 5 - 1 50 - 43

Monday 4th June 2012

Elite League

WOLVERHAMPTON 42

Chris Harris (G) 2 3 3 3 2 3 16

Pontus Aspgren 0 0 0 0

Robert Miskowiak 2 1* 2* 3 1 0 9 2

Ty Proctor 1* 2 R 3 1 7 1

R/R Tai Woffinden

Ricky Wells 2 3 1 2* 2* 0 0 10 2

Mathew Wethers 0 0 0 0

SWINDON 48

Hans Andersen 3 3 1 3 1* 11 1

Simon Stead 1 0 2* 0 3 1

Peter Kildemand 3 1 R 3 7

Nick Morris 0 0 2* 2 1

Troy Batchelor 2 2 2 1 7

Robin Aspegren 1 1* 1* 3 2

Jason Doyle 3 1* 3 1 2* 3 2 15 2

Heat 1 Andersen, Harris, Stead, Aspgren   55.83 2 - 4 2 - 4

Heat 2 Doyle, Wells, Aspegren, Wethers   56.87 2 - 4 4 - 8

Heat 3 Kildemand, Miskowiak, Proctor, Morris   56.39 3 - 3 7 - 11

Heat 4 Harris, Batchelor, Doyle, Wethers   56.28 3 - 3 10 - 14

Heat 5 Andersen, Proctor, Miskowiak, Stead   56.67 3 - 3 13 - 17

Heat 6 (re-run) Harris, Batchelor, Aspegren, Aspgren   56.52 3 - 3 16 - 20

Heat 7 Wells, Miskowiak, Kildemand, Morris   57.13 5 - 1 21 - 21

Heat 8 Doyle, Stead, Wells, Aspgren   56.83 1 - 5 22 - 26

Heat 9 Miskowiak, Batchelor, Aspegren, Proctor (ret)   57.36 3 - 3 25 - 29

Heat 10 Harris, Wells, Doyle, Kildemand (ret)   57.27 5 - 1 30 - 30

Heat 11 Proctor, Wells, Andersen, Stead   57.99 5 - 1 35 - 31

Heat 12 Kildemand, Doyle, Miskowiak, Wells   56.77 1 - 5 36 - 36

Heat 13 Andersen, Harris, Batchelor, Wethers   57.17 2 - 4 38 - 40

Heat 14 Doyle, Morris, Proctor, Wells   58.27 1 - 5 39 - 45

Heat 15 Harris, Doyle, Andersen, Miskowiak   58.01 3 - 3 42 - 48



Monday 11th June 2012

Elite League

BELLE VUE 54

Rory Schlein 3 2* R 2 1* 8 2

R/R Patrick Hougaard

Artur Mroczka 3 1 2 3 0 9

Craig Cook 2* 0 3 1 3 9 1

Charlie Gjedde 2* 3 3 X 8 1

Ales Dryml 2 1 2 2* 1 8 1

Renat Gafurov 1* 3 3 F 3 2 12 1

WOLVERHAMPTON 40

Freddie Lindgren 1 2 4^ 1 1 9

Pontus Aspgren 0 0 1 0 1

R/R Tai Woffinden

Ty Proctor 2 0 1 2 2 7

Robert Miskowiak 1 0 0 3 3 0 7

Ricky Wells 3 1* 1 3 4^ 1* 3 16 2

Lukasz Sowka 0 0 X 0

Heat 1 Schlein, Cook, Lindgren, Aspgren   61.00 5 - 1 5 - 1

Heat 2 Wells, Dryml, Gafurov, Sowka   60.7 3 - 3 8 - 4

Heat 3 Mroczka, Proctor, Wells, Cook   59.0 3 - 3 11 - 7

Heat 4 Gafurov, Gjedde, Miskowiak, Sowka   61.10 5 - 1 16 - 8

Heat 5 Cook, Lindgren, Mroczka, Sowka   58.8 4 - 2 20 - 10

Heat 6 Gafurov, Schlein, Wells, Miskowiak   60.4 5 - 1 25 - 11

Heat 7 Gjedde, Lindgren^, Dryml, Proctor   59.5 4 - 4 29 - 15

Heat 8 Wells, Mroczka, Aspgren, Gafurov(f)   59.9 2 - 4 31 - 19

Heat 9 Mroczka, Wells^, Cook, Miskowiak   59.9 4 - 4 35 - 23

Heat 10 Miskowiak, Dryml, Proctor, Schlein (ret)   60.00 2 - 4 37 - 27

Heat 11 Gjedde, Dryml, Lindgren, Aspgren   60.2 5 - 1 42 - 28

Heat 12 Gafurov, Proctor, Wells, Mroczka   60.30 3 - 3 45 - 31

Heat 13 (re-run) Miskowiak, Schlein, Lindgren, Gjedde (f.exc)   59.7 2 - 4 47 - 35

Heat 14 (re-run) Cook, Proctor, Dryml, Sowka (f.exc)   60.50 4 - 2 51 - 37

Heat 15 Wells, Gafurov, Schlein, Miskowiak   60.70 3 - 3 54 - 40

Monday 18th June 2012

Elite League

WOLVERHAMPTON 51

Freddie Lindgren 3 3 X 3 3 3 15

Pontus Aspgren 1 X 1

Robert Miskowiak 0 3 R 3 3 2* 11 1

Ty Proctor 2 1 X 3

R/R Tai Woffinden

Ricky Wells 3 2* 1 2 2* 2* 0 12 3

Adam Roynon 2* 3 1* 1 X 2 9 2

BELLE VUE 42

Rory Schlein 2 2 1 1 6

R/R Patrick Hougaard

Artur Mroczka 3 6^ 3 2* 2 0 16 1

Craig Cook T 1 2* 3 1 1 8 1

Mark Lemon 1 1* 2 0 0 4 1

Ales Dryml 0 0<> 2 1* 1* 3 7 2

Renat Gafurov F 1 R 0 1

Heat 1 (re-run) Lindgren, Schlein, Aspgren, Gafurov (f), Cook (exc 4 - 2 4 - 2

tapes) 55.05

Heat 2 Wells, Roynon, Gafurov, Dryml   56.12 5 - 1 9 - 3

Heat 3 Moroczka, Proctor, Cook, Miskowiak   55.61 2 - 4 11 - 7

Heat 4 Roynon, Wells, Lemon, Gafurov (ret)   56.40 5 - 1 16 - 8

Heat 5 Miskowiak, Schlein, Proctor, Dryml<>   55.72 4 - 2 20 - 10

Heat 6 (awarded) Lindgren, Dryml, Lemon, Aspgren (f,exc)   no time 3 - 3 23 - 13

Heat 7 Mroczka^, Cook, Wells, Miskowiak (ret) 56.67 1 - 8 24 - 21

Heat 8 Mroczka, Wells, Roynon, Gafurov   56.98 3 - 3 27 - 24

Heat 9 (re-run) Miskowiak, Lemon, Dryml, Proctor (f.exc)   56.83 3 - 3 30 - 27

Heat 10 (re-run) Cook, Mroczka, Roynon, Lindgren (f.exc)   57.30 1 - 5 31 - 32

Heat 11 Lindgren, Wells, Schlein, Lemon   56.98 5 - 1 36 - 33

Heat 12 (awarded) Miskowiak, Mroczka, Dryml, Roynon (f.exc)   no time3 - 3 39 - 36

Heat 13 Lindgren, Wells, Schlein, Lemon,   56.95 5 - 1 44 - 37

Heat 14 Dryml, Roynon, Cook, Wells   57.29 2 - 4 46 - 41

Heat 15 Lindgren, Miskowiak, Cook, Mroczka   56.61 5 - 1 51 - 42



Monday 25th June 2012

Elite League

WOLVERHAMPTON 41

Freddie Lindgren 3 3 2 3 1* 12 1

R/R Lukasz Sowka

Robert Miskowiak 2 1 R 1^ 4

Ty Proctor 1* 0 3 1 3 8 1

Edward Kennett (G) 3 3 2 1 2 11

Kenny Ingalls 0 3 0 0 2* 5 1

Jacob Thorssell 1 0 0 0 0 1

Tom Perry 0 0

POOLE 49

Chris Harris 2 3 3 2 0 10

Ricky Kling 1* 2* 2 1 6 2

Chris Holder 3 2 3 3 3 14

Kyle Newman X 1* 1 2 1

Dennis Andersson 1* 1* 2* 0 4 3

Sam Masters 2 2 1* 3 2* F 10 2

Kyle Howarth F 2 1 3

Heat 1 Lindgren, Harris, Kling, Ingallls   55.39 3 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 Ingalls, Masters, Thorssell, Howarth (f)   57.76 4 - 2 7 - 5

Heat 3 (re-run) Holder, Miskowiak, Proctor, Newman (f.exc)   55.80 3 - 3 10 - 8

Heat 4 Kennett, Howarth, Andersson, Thorssell (f.rem)   56.55 3 - 3 13 - 11

Heat 5 Harris, Kling, Miskowiak, Proctor   55.59 1 - 5 14 - 16

Heat 6 Lindgren, Masters, Andersson, Thorssell   56.33 3 - 3 17 - 19

Heat 7 Kennett, Holder, Newman, Ingalls   55.79 3 - 3 20 - 22

Heat 8 Proctor, Kling, Masters, Thosrsell   56.60 3 - 3 23 - 25

Heat 9 Masters, Andersson, Proctor, Miskowiak (ret)   56.61 1 - 5 24 - 30

Heat 10 Holder, Lindgren, Newman, Perry (f.rem)   56.11 2 - 4 26 - 34

Heat 11 Harris, Kennett, Kling, Ingalls   56.22 2 - 4 28 - 38

Heat 12 Holder, Masters, Miskowiak^, Thorssell   56.44 1 - 5 29 - 43

Heat 13 Lindgren, Harris, Kennett, Andersson   56.15 4 - 2 33 - 45

Heat 14 Proctor, Ingalls, Howarth, Masters (f)   57.86 5 - 1 38 - 46

Heat 15 Holder, Kennett, Lindgren, Harris   56.29 3 - 3 41 - 49

Thursday 19th July 2012

Elite League

PETERBOROUGH 46

Kenneth Bjerre T 3 2 2* 2 9 1

Oliver Allen R 1 0 1

Michael Jepsen Jensen 1 2 2 2 7

Linus Sundstrom 3 0 1* 3 7 1

Krzysztof Buczkowski 1 3 3 3 1* 11 1

Richard Lawson 0 1 0 1

Norbert Kosciuch 2 1 3 2 1* 1* F 10 2

WOLVERHAMPTON 44

Freddie Lindgren 3 3 2 1 3 12

Ty Proctor 1<> 1 3 1* 6 1

Robert Miskowiak 2 2 3 3 0 10

Jacob Thorsell 0 0 0 0

Tai Woffinden 2 2 3 R 7

Kenny Ingalls 2* 0 0 0 1* 3 2

Thomas Jorgensen 3 T 0 1 2 6

Heat 1 (re-run) Lindgren, Kosciuch, Proctor<>, Allen (ret) 2 - 4 2 - 4

Bjerre (exc.tapes)   60.4

Heat 2 Jorgensen, Ingalls, Kosciuch, Lawson   63.8 1 - 5 3 - 9

Heat 3 Sundstrom, Miskowiak, Jensen, Thorsell   62.9 4 - 2 7 - 11

Heat 4 Kosciuch, Woffinden, Buczkowski, Ingalls, Jorgensen 4 - 2 11 - 13

(exc.tapes)   63.7

Heat 5 Lindgren, Jensen, Proctor, Sundstrom   64.00 2 - 4 13 - 17

Heat 6 Bjerre, Woffinden, Allen, Jorgensen   64.5 4 - 2 17 - 19

Heat 7 Buczkowski, Miskowiak, Lawson, Thorsell   64.4 4 - 2 21 - 21

Heat 8 Proctor, Kosciuch, Jorgensen, Allen (f.rem)   64.8 2 - 4 23 - 25

Heat 9 Woffinden, Jensen, Sundstrom, Ingalls   65.00 3 - 3 26 - 28

Heat 10 Miskowiak, Bjerre, Kosciuch, Thorsell   64.6 3 - 3 29 - 31

Heat 11 Buczkowski, Lindgren, Proctor, Lawson   63.6 3 - 3 32 - 34

Heat 12 (re-run) Miskowiak, Jensen, Kosciuch, Ingalls   63.9 3 - 3 35 - 37

Heat 13 Buczkowski, Bjerre, Lindgren, Woffinden (ret)   64.8 5 - 1 40 - 38

Heat 14 (awarded) Sundstrom, Jorgensen, Ingalls, Kosciuch (f)   no time3 - 3 43 - 41

Heat 15 Lindgren, Bjerre, Buczkowski, Miskowiak   64.6 3 - 3 46 - 44



Friday 20th July 2012

Elite League

LAKESIDE 55

Davey Watt 1 2 3 3 9

Robert Mear 0 R 1 1

Peter Karlsson 3 3 3 3 3 15

Kim Nilsson 2* 2* 2* 1 7 3

Jonas Davidsson 1* 3 F 0 4 1

Justin Sedgmen 2* 0 3 3 8 1

Kauko Nieminen 3 2 3 2* 1 0 11 1

WOLVERHAMPTON 37

Freddie Lindgren 2* F 4^ 2 2 10 1

Ty Proctor 3 1 2 1* 1* 8 2

Robert Miskowiak 1 1* 0^ 2 4 1

Ricky Wells 0 2 1 2 5

Tai Woffinden 3 3 X 1* 7 1

Matej Kus 0 1 1 0 2

Jacob Thorssell 1 0 F 0 1

Heat 1 Proctor, Lindgren, Watt, Mear   59.30 1 - 5 1 - 5

Heat 2 Nieminen, Sedgmen, Thorssell, Kus (f.rem)   59.00 5 - 1 6 - 6

Heat 3 Karlsson, Nilsson, Miskowiak, Wells   58.90 5 - 1 11 - 7

Heat 4 Woffinden, Nieminen, Davidsson, Thorssell   59.30 3 - 3 14 - 10

Heat 5 Karlsson, Nilsson, Proctor, Lindgren (f)   58.20 5 - 1 19 - 11

Heat 6 Woffinden, Watt, Kus, Mear (ret)   58.90 2 - 4 21 - 15

Heat 7 Davidsson, Wells, Miskowiak, Sedgmen   59.00 3 - 3 24 - 18

Heat 8 Nieminen, Proctor, Mear, Thorssell (f)   58.60 4 - 2 28 - 20

Heat 9 (re-run) Karlsson, Nieminen, Kus, Woffinden (f.exc)   58.00 5 - 1 33 - 21

Heat 10 Watt, Nieminen, Wells, Miskowiak^   59.30 5 - 1 38 - 22

Heat 11 Sedgmen, Lindgren^, Proctor, Davidsson (f)   59.70 3 - 5 41 - 27

Heat 12 Karlsson, Miskowiak, Nieminen, Kus   59.40 4 - 2 45 - 29

Heat 13 Watt, Lindgren, Woffinden, Davidsson   58.60 3 - 3 48 - 32

Heat 14 Sedgmen, Wells, Nilsson, Thorssell   59.90 4 - 2 52 - 34

Heat 15 Karlsson, Lindgren, Proctor, Nieminen   58.70 3 - 3 55 - 37

Monday 23rd July 2012

Elite League

WOLVERHAMPTON 42

Freddie Lindgren 3 1 2 3 3 12

Ty Proctor 2* 3 3 0 0 8 1

Robert Miskowiak 3 X 2 2 7

Ricky Wells 2* 1 1* 1 5 2

Tai Woffinden 3 2 2 X 7

Matej Kus 2 X 0 0 2

Jacob Thorssell 1* 0 X 0 1 1

COVENTRY 47

Chris Harris 1 3 1 2 1* 8 1

Adam Roynon R 2* 1* 3 6 2

Edward Kennett 0 X 1 3 4

Kenni Larsen 1 3 3 3 10

Scott Nicholls 1* 2 3 1* 2 9 2

Aaron Summers 3 0 0 1 4

Cameron Heeps 0 2 2 2* 6 1

Heat 1 Lindgren, Proctor, Harris, Roynon (ret)   55.11 5 - 1 5 - 1

Heat 2 Summers, Kus, Thorssell, Heeps   57.02 3 - 3 8 - 4

Heat 3 Miskowiak, Wells, Larsen, Kennett   56.80 5 - 1 13 - 5

Heat 4 Woffinden, Heeps, Nicholls, Thorssell (f.rem)   56.82 3 - 3 16 - 8

Heat 5 (re-run) Harris, Roynon, Wells, Miskowiak (f.exc)   56.60 1 - 5 17 - 13

Heat 6 Proctor, Nicholls, Lindgren, Summers   56.66 4 - 2 21 - 15

Heat 7 (re-run) Larsen, Woffinden, Kennett (f.exc), Kus (f.exc) 57.19 2 - 3 23 - 18

Heat 8 (re-run) Proctor, Heeps, Roynon, Thorssell (f.exc)   56.67 3 - 3 26 - 21

Heat 9 Nicholls, Miskowiak, Wells, Summers   56.59 3 - 3 29 - 24

Heat 10 Larsen, Lindgren, Kennett, Proctor   56.69 2 - 4 31 - 28

Heat 11 Roynon, Woffinden, Harris, Kus   56.99 2 - 4 33 - 32

Heat 12 Kennett, Miskowiak, Summers, Thorssell    57.15 2 - 4 35 - 36

Heat 13 (re-run) Lindgren, Harris, Nicholls, Woffinden (f.exc)   56.50 3 - 3 38 - 39

Heat 14 Larsen, Heeps, Wells,, Kus   57.11 1 - 5 39 - 44

Heat 15 Lindgren, Nicholls, Harris, Proctor   56.43 3 - 3 42 - 47



Wednesday 25th July 2012

Elite League

POOLE 52

Darcy Ward X 3 3 2* 8 1

Ricky Kling 3 0 3 1 7

Chris Holder 1 3 X 4

Dennis Andersson 3 2* 2 3 0 10 1

Krzysztof Kasprzak 3 2 3 3 3 14

Ludvig Lindgren 2 0 0 2 1 5

Kyle Howarth 1* 1 1 1* 4 2

WOLVERHAMPTON 38

Freddie Lindgren 1* 0 2 0 3 1

Ty Proctor 2 1 2 1* 1* 7 2

Robert Miskowiak 2 3 2 3 2 12

Ricky Wells 0 1 0 2 3

Tai Woffinden 2 2 3 1 8

Matej Kus 3 1* 1 0 5 1

Jacob Thorssell 0 R 0 0 0

Heat 1 Kling, Proctor, F.Lindgren, Ward (exc)   60.32 3 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 Kus, L.Lindgren, Howarth, Thorssell   60.47 3 - 3 6 - 6

Heat 3 Andersson, Miskowiak, Holder, Wells   60.22 4 - 2 10 - 8

Heat 4 Kasprzak, Woffinden, Howarth, Thorssell (ret)   60.59 4 - 2 14 - 10

Heat 5 Holder, Andersson, Proctor, F.Lindgren   59.38 5 - 1 19 - 11

Heat 6 Ward, Woffinden, Kus, Kling   59.31 3 - 3 22 - 14

Heat 7 Miskowiak, Kasprzak, Wells, L.Lindgren   59.90 2 - 4 24 - 18

Heat 8 Kling, Proctor, Howarth, Thorssell   59.72 4 - 2 28 - 20

Heat 9 (re-run) Woffinden, Andersson, Kus, Holder (f.exc)   60.00 2 - 4 30 - 24

Heat 10 Ward, Miskowiak, Kling, Wells   60.03 4 - 2 34 - 26

Heat 11 Kasprzak, F.Lindgren, Proctor, L.Lindgren   59.87 3 - 3 37 - 29

Heat 12 Miskowiak, L.Lindgren, Howarth, Kus   59.75 3 - 3 40 - 32

Heat 13 (re-run) Kasprzak, Ward, Woffinden, F.Lindgren   60.47 5 - 1 45 - 33

Heat 14 Andersson, Wells, L.Lindgren, Thorssell   61.10 4 - 2 49 - 35

Heat 15 Kasprzak, Miskowiak, Proctor, Andersson   60.13 3 - 3 52 - 38

Monday 30th July 2012

Wolverhampton

British Championship Final

Scott Nicholls 1 3 3 3 3 13

Edward Kennett 3 3 3 2 2 13

Chris Harris 3 2 3 1 3 12

Tai Woffinden 2 3 2 3 2 12

Ben Barker 3 2 2 3 1 11

Simon Stead 2 2 3 2 2 11

Craig Cook 1 3 2 1 3 10

Adam Roynon 2 2 R R 3 7

Ricky Ashworth 2 0 1 3 1 7

Stuart Robson 3 1 1 1 1 7

Leigh Lanham 1 1 1 2 1 6

Josh Auty T X 2 0 2 4

Tom Perry 0 F 2 X 0 2

Joe Haines 0 1 R 1 0 2

Robert Mear 1 1 R 2

Richard Lawson X R 1 0 0 1

Danny King F R 0

Heat 1 (re-run) Kennett, Roynon, Mear, Lawson (f.exc)   55.21

Heat 2 (re-run) Robson, woffinden, Nicholls, King (f)   56.79

Heat 3 Barker, Sread, Cook, Haines   56.45

Heat 4 Harris, Ashworth, Lanham , Perry, Auty (exc.tapes)   56.29

Heat 5 Woffinden, barker, Mear, Auty (f.exc)   56.21

Heat 6 Kennett, Stead, Robson, Ashworth   56.22

Heat 7 Cook, Lanham, Roynon, King (ret)   56.62

Heat 8 Nicholls, Harris, Haines, Lawson (ret)   56.02

Heat 9 Harris, Cook, Robson, Mear (ret)   56.76

Heat 10 Kennett, Woffinden, Lanham, Haines (ret)   56.98

Heat 11 Nicholls, Barker, Ashworth, Roynon (ret)   57.20

Heat 12 Stead, Auty, Lawson, Perry (f)   57.15

Heat 13 Ashworth, Perry, Haines, three riders only   57.41

Heat 14 Nicholls, Kennett, Cook, Auty   56.79

Heat 15 Woffinden, Stead, Harris, Roynon (ret)   57.00

Heat 16 Barker, Lanham, Robson, Lawson   57.44

Heat 17 (re-run) Nicholls, Stead, Lanham, Perry (f.exc)   56.65

Heat 18 Harris, Kennett, Barker, Perry   57.01

Heat 19 (re-run) Roynon, Auty, Robson, Haines   57.30

Heat 20 Cook, Woffinden, Ashworth, Lawson   56.70

Semi-finalWoffinden, Harris, Stead, Barker   56.98



Final (re-run) Nicholls, Harris, Woffinden, Kennett (f.exc)   56.87



Friday 3rd August 2012

Elite League

COVENTRY 52

Chris Harris 3 3 3 3 2 14

R/R Aaron Summers

Edward Kennett 2* 3 0 3 1* 9 2

Kenni Larsen 3 2* 2 3 3 13 1

Scott Nicholls 2 2 3 0 7

Richard Hall 1 1 1* 0 1 4 1

David Bellego 2* 0 1* 1* 0 1 5 3

WOLVERHAMPTON 40

Freddie Lindgren F 1 1* 1* 3 2

Ty Proctor 1 R 3 2 0 6

Nikolai Klindt 0 0 2 2 4

Ricky Wells 1 3 1* 2 7 1

Tai Woffinden 3 2 4^ 2 3 14

Pontus Aspgren 2* 0 1* 0 3 2

Jacob Thorssell 3 X 0 0 3

Heat 1 Harris, Bellego, Proctor, Lindgren (f)   59.5 5 - 1 5 - 1

Heat 2 Thorssell, Aspgren, Hall, Bellego   59.90 1 - 5 6 - 6

Heat 3 Larsen, Kennett, Wells, Klindt   60.3 5 - 1 11 - 7

Heat 4 (awarded) Woffinden, Nicholls, Bellego, Thorssell (f.exc) no time3 - 3 14 - 10

Heat 5 Kennett, Larsen, Lindgren, Proctor (ret)   59.1 5 - 1 19 - 11

Heat 6 Harris, Woffinden, Hall, Aspgren   59.30 4 - 2 23 - 13

Heat 7 Wells, Nicholls, Hall, Klindt   61.00 3 - 3 26 - 16

Heat 8 Proctor, Larsen, Bellego, Thorssell   61.00 3 - 3 29 - 19

Heat 9 Larsen, Woffinden^, Aspgren, Kennett (f.rem)   60.5 3 - 5 32 - 24

Heat 10 Harris, Klindt, Wells, Bellego   61.20 3 - 3 35 - 27

Heat 11 Nicholls, Proctor, Lindgren, Hall   61.20 3 - 3 38 - 30

Heat 12 (re-run) Kennet, Klindt, Bellego, Aspgren   61.20 4 - 2 42 - 32

Heat 13 Harris, Woffinden, Lindgren, Nicholls   61.60 3 - 3 45 - 35

Heat 14 (re-run) Larsen, Wells, Hall, Thorssell   61.80 4 - 2 49 - 37

Heat 15 Woffinden, Harris, Kennett, Proctor   61.10 3 - 3 52 - 40

Monday 6th August 2012

Elite League

WOLVERHAMPTON 47

Freddie Lindgren 3 3 3 3 3 15

Ty Proctor R 2* 3 1 6 1

Nikolai Klindt 1* T 0 0 1 1

Ricky Wells 2 1 3 1 7

Tai Woffinden 3 2 3 2* 2* 12 2

Jacob Thorssell 2 2* 0 R 1 0 5 1

Pontus Aspgren 0 0 1 1

EASTBOURNE 42

Joonas Kylmakorpi 1* 3 1* 2 1 1 9 2

Lukas Dryml 2 2* X X 4 1

Simon Gustafsson 3 R 3 2 3 0 11

Cameron Woodward 0 X 1 0 2* 3 1

R/R Lewis Bridger

Denis Gizatullin 1 1 2 2* 6 1

Timo Lahti 3 1 2 0 3 9

Heat 1 Lindgren, Dryml, Kylmakorpi, Proctor (ret)   55.69 3 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 Lahti, Thorssell, Gizatullin, Aspgren   57.33 2 - 4 5 - 7

Heat 3 Gizatullin, Wells, Klindt, Woodward   56.80 3 - 3 8 - 10

Heat 4 (awarded) Woffinden, Thorsell, Lahti, Woodward (f.exc)   no time5 - 1 13 - 11

Heat 5 Kylmakorpi, Dryml, Wells, Thorssell, Klindt (exc.tapes)   56.181 - 5 14 - 16

Heat 6 Lindgren, Procror, Gizatullin, Gustafsson (ret)   57.01 5 - 1 19 - 17

Heat 7 Gustafsson, Woffinden, Woodward, Aspgren   56.40 2 - 4 21 - 21

Heat 8 Proctor, Lahti, Thorssell (ret), Dryml (f.exc)   56.92 3 - 2 24 - 23

Heat 9 Wells, Gizatullin, Kylmakorpi, Klindt   56.93 3 - 3 27 - 26

Heat 10 Lindgren, Guzatullin, Proctor, Woodward   56.19 4 - 2 31 - 28

Heat 11 Woffinden, Kylmakorpi, Aspgren, Dryml (f.exc)   57.29 4 - 2 35 - 30

Heat 12 Gustafsson, Gizatullin, Thorssell, Klindt   56.72 1 - 5 36 - 35

Heat 13 Lindgren, Woffinden, Kylmakorpi, Lahti   56.69 5 - 1 41 - 36

Heat 14 Lahti, Woodward, Wells, Thorssell   57.22 1 - 5 42 - 41

Heat 15 Lindgren, Woffinden, Kylmakorpi, Gustafsson   57.01 5 - 1 47 - 42



Saturday 11th August 2012

Elite League

EASTBOURNE 61

Edward Kennett 1 2* 3 F 6 1

Lukas Dryml 3 3 3 2* 2* 13 2

Simon Gustafsson 3 2 3 0 3 11

Cameron Woodward 0 1* 2* 3 6 2

Lewis Bridger 3 3 2 8

Ludvig Lindgren 2* 2* 1* 1 6 3

Timo Lahti 3 1 2* 2 3 11 1

WOLVERHAMPTON 32

Freddie Lindgren 2 3 6^ 1* 1 13 1

Ty Proctor 0 0 1 1

Nikolai Klindt 1* 0 0 3 0 4 1

Ricky Wells 2 1^ 1 2 6

Tai Woffinden 2 X 1 2 5

Pontus Aspgren 1 1 0 1 3

Jacob Thorssell 0 0 0 0 F 0

Heat 1 Dryml, F.Lindgren, Kennett, Proctor   56.90 4 - 2 4 - 2

Heat 2 Lahti, L.Lindgren, Aspgren, Thorssell   57.40 5 - 1 9 - 3

Heat 3 Gustafsson, Wells, Klindt, Woodward   56.90 3 - 3 12 - 6

Heat 4 Bridger, Woffinden, Lahti, Thorsell   57.20 4 - 2 16 - 8

Heat 5 F.Lindgren, Gustafsson, Woodward, Proctor   56.90 3 - 3 19 - 11

Heat 6 (re-run) Dryml, Kennett, Aspgren, Woffinden (f.exc)57.30 5 - 1 24 - 12

Heat 7 Bridger, L.Lindgren, Wells^, Klindt   58.20 5 - 1 29 - 13

Heat 8 Dryml, Lahti, Proctor, Thorssell   57.00 5 - 1 34 - 14

Heat 9 Gustafsson, Woodward, Woffinden, Aspgren   57.80 5 - 1 39 - 15

Heat 10 Kennett, Dryml, Wells, Klindt   57.90 5 - 1 44 - 16

Heat 11 F.Lindgren^, Bridger, L.Lindgren, Thorssell   57.30 3 - 6 47 - 22

Heat 12 Klindt, Lahti, Aspgren, Gustafsson   57.60 2 - 4 49 - 26

Heat 13 Lahti, Woffinden, F.Lindgren, Kennett (f)   57.60 3 - 3 52 - 29

Heat 14 Woodward, Wells, L.Lindgren, Thorssell (f)   ?? 4 - 2 56 - 31

Heat 15 Gustafsson, Dryml, F.Lindgren, Klindt   57.00 5 - 1 61 - 32

Monday 13th August 2012

Elite League

WOLVERHAMPTON 51

Freddie Lindgren 3 3 2 2* 10 1

Ty Proctor 0 1 3 0 4

Nikolai Klindt 2* 0 2 3 1* 8 2

Ricky Wells 3 2 1* 1* 7 2

Tai Woffinden 2 3 3 3 2 13

Pontus Aspgren 3 1 1 2 7

Jacob Thorssell 0 0 1 1 2

COVENTRY 39

Chris Harris 1* 3 3 X 7 1

Aaron Summers 2 1 2 2 1 8

Edward Kennett X 2 F 1 2 0 5

Kenni Larsen 1 2 3 3 3 3 15

R/R Scott Nicholls

Kevin Doolan 2 0 0 0 2

Mateusz Szczepaniak 1* 1 0 0 0 2 1

Heat 1 Lindgren, Summers, Harris, Proctor   54.96 3 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 Aspgren, Doolan, Szczepaniak, Thorssell   57.66 3 - 3 6 - 6

Heat 3 (re-run) Wells, Klindt, Larsen, Kennett (exc)   57.17 5 - 1 11 - 7

Heat 4 Harris, Woffinden, Szczepaniak, Thorssell   56.61 2 - 4 13 - 11

Heat 5 Harris, Wells, Summers, Klindt   56.33 2 - 4 15 - 15

Heat 6 Lindgren, Kennett, Proctor, Doolan   56.27 4 - 2 19 - 17

Heat 7 Woffinden, Larsen, Aspgren, Kennett (f)   57.01 4 - 2 23 - 19

Heat 8 Proctor, Summers, Thorsell, Szczepaniak   57.31 4 - 2 27 - 21

Heat 9 Larsen, Klindt, Wells, Doolan   57.67 3 - 3 30 - 24

Heat 10 Larsen, Lindgren, Kennett, Proctor   57.13 2 - 4 32 - 28

Heat 11 (re-run) Woffinden, Summers, Aspgren, Harris, (f.exc)   57.41 4 - 2 36 - 30

Heat 12 Klindt, Kennett, Thorssell, Doolan   56.80 4 - 2 40 - 32

Heat 13 Woffinden, Lindgren, Summers, Szczepaniak   57.07 5 - 1 45 - 33

Heat 14 Larsen, Aspgren, Wells, Szczepaniak   57.44 3 - 3 48 - 36

Heat 15 Larsen, Woffinden, Klindt, Kennett   59.40 3 - 3 51 - 39



Monday 20th August 2012

Elite League

WOLVERHAMPTON 53

Freddie Lindgren 3 2* 3 3 3 14 1

Ty Proctor 1 3 2 R 6

Nikolai Klindt 1 2* X 3 6 1

Ricky Wells 3 3 1 2 9

Tai Woffinden 3 3 3 2* 1 12 1

Pontus Aspgren 3 0 0 0 3

Jacob Thorssell 2* X 0 1 3 1

BIRMINGHAM 40

Bjarne Pedersen 2 0 1* 1 4 1

Josh Auty 0 1 6^ 2 9

Danny King 2 1* 2 2 0 7 1

Ben Barker 0 2 1* 3 2 8 1

Sebastian Ulamek 2 0 2* 0 4 1

Nicolas Covatti 0 1 3 0 4

Martin Smolinski 1 1* 1 1 4 1

Heat 1 Lindgren, Pedersen, Proctor, Auty   54.53 4 - 2 4 - 2

Heat 2 Aspgren, Thorssell, Smolinski, Covatti   56.80 5 - 1 9 - 3

Heat 3 Wells, King, Klindt, Barker   55.89 4 - 2 13 - 5

Heat 4 (re-run) Woffinden, Ulamek, Smolinski, Thorssell (f.exc)   56.583 - 3 16 - 8

Heat 5 Wells, Klindt, Auty, Pedersen   56.19 5 - 1 21 - 9

Heat 6 Proctor, Lindgren, Covatti, Ulamek   56.20 5 - 1 26 - 10

Heat 7 Woffinden, Barker, King, Aspgren   55.52 3 - 3 29 - 13

Heat 8 Auty^, Proctor, Smolinski, Thorssell   56.44 2 - 7 31 - 20

Heat 9 (re-run) Covatti, Ulamek, Wells, Klindt (f.exc)   56.72 1 - 5 32 - 25

Heat 10 Lindgren, King, Barker, Proctor (ret)   56.11 3 - 3 35 - 28

Heat 11 Woffinden, Auty, Pedersen, Aspgren   56.81 3 - 3 38 - 31

Heat 12 Klindt, King, Thorssell, Covatti   56.09 4 - 2 42 - 33

Heat 13 Lindgren, Woffinden, Pedersen, Ulamek   56.33 5 - 1 47 - 34

Heat 14 Barker, Wells, Smolinski, Aspgren   56.89 2 - 4 49 - 38

Heat 15 Lindgren, Barker, Woffinden, King   56.10 4 - 2 53 - 40

Wednesday 22nd August 2012

Elite League

POOLE 52

Chris Holder 3 1 3 2* 2 11 1

Ricky Kling 0 3 2 2* 7 1

Darcy Ward 3 1* 2* 3 9 2

Dennis Andersson 1 2 3 3 9

Krzysztof Kasprzak 3 3 3 3 1* 13 1

Ludvig Lindgren 1 0 0 0 2* 3 1

Linus Eklof 0 0 0 0

WOLVERHAMPTON 38

Freddie Lindgren 2 3 2 1 3 11

Ty Proctor 1* 0 1 2 1

Nikolai Klindt 2 2 0 2 0 6

Ricky Wells 0 1* 1 1 3 1

Tai Woffinden 1* 2 1 0 4 1

Pontus Aspgren 3 0 0 1* 4 1

Jacob Thorssell 2* 2 3 1* 0 8 2

Heat 1 Holder, F.Lindgren, Proctor, Kling   59.22 3 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 Aspgren, Thorssell, L.Lindgren, Eklof   61.19 1 - 5 4 - 8

Heat 3 Ward, Klindt, Andersson, Wells   59.50 4 - 2 8 - 10

Heat 4 Kasprzak, Thorssell, Woffinden,  Eklof   59.59 3 - 3 11 - 13

Heat 5 F.Lindgren, Andersson, Ward, Proctor   59.38 3 - 3 14 - 16

Heat 6 Kling, Woffinden, Holder, Aspgren   59.59 4 - 2 18 - 18

Heat 7 Kasprzak, Klindt, Wells, L.Lindgren   59.63 3 - 3 21 - 21

Heat 8 Thorssell, Kling, Proctor, Eklof   60.72 2 - 4 23 - 25

Heat 9 Andersson, Ward, Woffinden, Aspgren   60.19 5 - 1 28 - 26

Heat 10 Holder, Kling, Wells, Klindt   60.85 5 - 1 33 - 27

Heat 11 Kasprzak, F.Lindgren, Thorssell, L.Lindgren   60.04 3 - 3 36 - 30

Heat 12 Ward, Klindt, Aspgren, L.Lindgren   60.15 3 - 3 39 - 33

Heat 13 Kasprzak, Holder, F.Lindgren, Woffinden   60.35 5 - 1 44 - 34

Heat 14 Andersson, L.Lindgren, Wells, Thorssell   62.00 5 - 1 49 - 35

Heat 15 F.Lindgren, Holder, Kasprzak, Klindt   60.12 3 - 3 52 - 38



Thursday 30th August 2012

Elite League

BIRMINGHAM 48

Bjarne Pedersen R 3 3 1 1 8

Josh Auty 1 1 3 2* 7 1

Danny King 1 1* 3 2 7 1

Ben Barker 3 2 1 3 0 9

Sebastian Ulamek 2 3 1 0 6

Nicolas Covatti 3 0 3 1* 2* 9 2

Martin Smolinski 2* 0 0 2 1

WOLVERHAMPTON 45

Freddie Lindgren 3 3 2 2* 2* 12 2

Ty Proctor 2* 0 1* 0 3 2

Nikolai Klindt 2 2 1 6^ 11

Thomas Jorgensen 0 1* 0 0 1 1

Tai Woffinden 3 2 2 3 3 13

Ashley Morris 0 0 0 0

Pontus Aspgren 1 1 2 0 1 5

Heat 1 Lindgren, Proctor, Auty, Pedersen (ret)   60.30 1 - 5 1 - 5

Heat 2 Covatti, Smolinski, Aspgren, Morris   60.90 5 - 1 6 - 6

Heat 3 (re-run) Barker, Klindt, King, Jorgensen   60.30 4 - 2 10 - 8

Heat 4 Woffinden, Ulamek, Aspgren, Smolinski   60.20 2 - 4 12 - 12

Heat 5 Lindgren, Barker, King, Proctor   59.60 3 - 3 15 - 15

Heat 6 Pedersen, Woffinden, Auty, Morris   60.10 4 - 2 19 - 17

Heat 7 Ulamek, Klindt, Jorgensen, Covatti   60.40 3 - 3 22 - 20

Heat 8 Auty, Aspgren, Proctor, Smolinski   60.40 3 - 3 25 - 23

Heat 9 King, Woffinden, Barker, Morris   59.80 4 - 2 29 - 25

Heat 10 Pedersen, Auty, Klindt, Jorgensen   61.00 5 - 1 34 - 26

Heat 11 Covatti, Lindgren, Ulamek, Proctor   60.20 4 - 2 38 - 28

Heat 12 Klindt^, King, Covatti, Aspgren   60.70 3 - 6 41 - 34

Heat 13 Woffinden, Lindgren, Pedersen, Ulamek   60.40 1 - 5 42 - 39

Heat 14 Barker, Covatti, Aspgren, Jorgensen   60.20 5 - 1 47 - 40

Heat 15 Woffinden, Lindgren, Pedersen, Barker   60.20 1 - 5 48 - 45

Friday 31st August 2012

Elite League

COVENTRY 45

Chris Harris 2 3 2 0 7

Leigh Lanham 0 1 2 0 3

Edward Kennett 3 1 3 2* 1 10 1

Kenni Larsen 2* F 2* 3 0 7 2

R/R Scott Nicholls 2 2 1 2 7

Josef Franc 2* 1* 0 1 4 2

Mateusz Szczepaniak 3 1* 0 3 7 1

WOLVERHAMPTON 45

Freddie Lindgren 3 3 3 1 3 13

Ty Proctor 1 0 2* 3 2* 8 2

R/R Nikolai Klindt

Ricky Wells 1 3 1 0 2 7

Tai Woffinden 3 2 1 3 3 2* 14 1

Mason Campton 0 0 0 1 1

Jason Bunyan 1 0 0 1 0 2

Heat 1 Lindgren, Harris, Proctor, Lanham   60.70 2 - 4 2 - 4

Heat 2 Szczepaniak, Franc, Bunyan, Campton   61.3 5 - 1 7 - 5

Heat 3 Kennett, Larsen, Wells, Proctor   61.50 5 - 1 12 - 6

Heat 4 Woffinden, Nicholls, Szczepaniak, Bunyan   60.80 3 - 3 15 - 9

Heat 5 Lindgren, Proctor, Kennett, Larsen (f)   60.70 1 - 5 16 - 14

Heat 6 Harris, Woffinden, Lanham, Campton   59.40 4 - 2 20 - 16

Heat 7 (re-run) Wells, Nicholls, Franc, Bunyan   61.10 3 - 3 23 - 19

Heat 8 Proctor, Lanham, Bunyan, Szczepaniak   62.20 2 - 4 25 - 23

Heat 9 Kennett, Larsen, Woffinden, Campton   60.70 5 - 1 30 - 24

Heat 10 (re-run) Woffinden, Harris, Wells, Lanham   60.90 2 - 4 32 - 28

Heat 11 Lindgren, Proctor, Nicholls, Franc   61.70 1 - 5 33 - 33

Heat 12 Szczepaniak, Kennett, Campton, Wells   62.10 5 - 1 38 - 34

Heat 13 Woffinden, Nicholls, Lindgren, Harris   60.50 2 - 4 40 - 38

Heat 14 Larsen, Wells, Franc, Bunyan   62.10 4 - 2 44 - 40

Heat 15 Lindgren, Woffinden, Kennett, Larsen   62.50 1 - 5 45 - 45



Monday 3rd September 2012

Elite League

WOLVERHAMPTON 47

Tai Woffinden 2 3 3 2* 3 13 1

Ty Proctor 1* 2* 2 0 5 2

Nikolai Klindt 0 F T 0 0

Ricky Wells 1 2 2 3 8

Freddie Lindgren 3 3 3 3 2* 14 1

Pontus Aspgren 1* 0 0 2 2* 5 2

Jacob Thorssell 2 0 M 0 0 2

LAKESIDE 43

Davey Watt 0 3 2 1 1 7

Kim Nilsson 3 1 0 3 1* 8 1

Peter Karlsson 3 2 3 1* 3 0 12 1

Stuart Robson 2* 2 1* 2 0 7 2

R/R Jonas Davidsson

Justin Sedgmen 3 1* 1 1 1 1 8 1

Robert Mear 0 1 0 1

Heat 1 Nilsson, Woffinden, Proctor, Watt   55.09 3 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 Sedgmen, Thorssell, Aspgren, Mear   56.35 3 - 3 6 - 6

Heat 3 Karlsson, Robson, Wells, Klindt   55.24 1 - 5 7 - 11

Heat 4 Lindgren, Robson, Sedgmen, Thorssell   55.85 3 - 3 10 - 14

Heat 5 Watt, Wells, Nilsson, Klindt (f)   55.53 2 - 4 12 - 18

Heat 6 Woffinden, Proctor, Sedgmen, Nilsson   56.14 5 - 1 17 - 19

Heat 7 Lindgren, Karlsson, Robson, Aspgren   55.17 3 - 3 20 - 22

Heat 8 Nilsson, Proctor, Sedgmen, Aspgren, Thossell (exc.2 min)   56.452 - 4 22 - 26

Heat 9 (re-run) Karlsson, Wells, Mear, Thorssell, Klindt (ecx.tapes)   56.962 - 4 24 - 30

Heat 10 Woffinden, Robson, Karlsson, Proctor   56.45 3 - 3 27 - 33

Heat 11 Lindgren, Watt, Nilsson, Thorssell   55.96 3 - 3 30 - 36

Heat 12 Karlsson, Aspgren, Sedgmen, Klindt   56.89 2 - 4 32 - 40

Heat 13 Lindgren, Woffinden, Watt, Mear   56.47 5 - 1 37 - 41

Heat 14 Wells, Aspgren, Sedgmen, Robson   57.33 5 - 1 42 - 42

Heat 15 Woffinden, Lindgren, Watt, Karlsson   56.86 5 - 1 47 - 43

Monday 10th September 2012

Elite League

Abandoned after three heats

BELLE VUE 11

Rory Schlein 3

Ales Dryml 2*

Patrick Hougaard 3

Renat Gafurov 2*

Artur Mroczka

Josh Grajczonek 0

Mark Lemon 1

WOLVERHAMPTON 7

R/R Tai Woffinden

Ty Proctor 1

Nikolai Klindt R

Ricky Wells 0 1

Joe Haines

Pontus Aspgren 2*

Jacob Thorssell 3

Heat 1 Schlein, Dryml , Proctor, Wells   61.10 5 - 1 5 - 1

Heat 2 Thorssell, Aspgren, Lemon, Grajczonek   60.8 1 - 5 6 - 6

Heat 3 Hougaard, Gafurov, Wells, Klindt (ret)   63.5 5 - 1 11 - 7



Monday 1st October 2012

Elite League

WOLVERHAMPTON 46

Scott Nicholls 2 3 2 2 9

Ty Proctor 1* 2* 1 R 4 2

Nikolai Klindt 1 1* 3 2 0 7 1

Ricky Wells 3 2 2* 1 1 9 1

Freddie Lindgren 3 3 X 6

Pontus Aspgren 2 1 2 1* 1* 3 10 2

Ashley Morris R 1 0 1

BELLE VUE 44

Rory Schlein 3 3 3 3 3 15

Ales Dryml 0 R 3 1 4

Patrick Hougaard R 0 3 3 2* 8 1

Renat Gafurov 2 2 1 X 5

Artur Mroczka 0 0 0 0

Mark Lemon 3 1 1 0 2 7

Tom Perry 1 2 2* R N 5 1

Heat 1 Schlein, Nicholls, Proctor, Dryml   55.66 3 - 3 3 - 3

Heat 2 Lemon, Aspgren, Perry, Morris (ret)   58.43 2 - 4 5 - 7

Heat 3 Wells, Gafurov, Klindt, Hougaard (ret)   57.25 4 - 2 9 - 9

Heat 4 Lindgren, Perry, Morris, Mroczka   57.85 4 - 2 13 - 11

Heat 5 Schlein, Wells, Klindt, Dryml (ret)   57.29 3 - 3 16 - 14

Heat 6 Nicholls, Proctor, Lemon, Morczka   57.16 5 - 1 21 - 15

Heat 7 Lindgren, Gafurov, Aspgren, Hougaard   58.29 4 - 2 25 - 17

Heat 8 Dryml, Perry, Proctor, Morris   57.63 1 - 5 26 - 22

Heat 9 Klindt, Wells, Lemon, Mroczka   57.27 5 - 1 31 - 23

Heat 10 Hougaard, Nichollss, Gafurov, Proctor (ret)   57.65 2 - 4 33 - 27

Heat 11 (awarded) Schlein, Aspgren, Dryml, Lindgren (f.exc)   no time2 - 4 35 - 31

Heat 12 Hougaard, Klindt, Aspgren, Lemon   57.20 3 - 3 38 - 34

Heat 13 Schlein, Nicholls, Aspgren, Perry (ret)   56.91 3 - 3 41 - 37

Heat 14 (re-run) Aspgren, Lemon, Wells, Perry (f.ns), Gafurov (f.exc)   58.824 - 2 45 - 39

Heat 15 Schlein, Hougaard, Wells, Klindt   56.57 1 - 5 46 - 44

Tuesday 16th October 2012

Wolverhampton

Bank's Olympique

Scott Nicholls 3 2 3 3 3 14

Ricky Wells 2 3 1 3 2 11

Danny King 1 3 1 2 3 10

Freddie Lindgren 3 2 2 3 R 10

Ryan Fisher 2 3 2 0 3 10

Adam Skornicki 3 R 3 1 2 9

Andrew Tully 2 1 2 1 2 8

Kevin Doolan 2 2 0 2 2 8

Nikolai Klindt 0 3 2 2 X 7

Jacob Thorssell 1 1 3 1 1 7

Peter Kildemand 3 R X 3 1 7

Pontus Aspgren 1 2 1 2 1 7

Tom Perry 1 1 1 F 3 6

Sam Ermolenko 0 1 3 R 0 4

Aaron Fox 0 0 0 1 0 1

Darryl Ritchings (res) 1 1

Oskar Fajfer R X X 0

Ashley Morris (res) X 0

Heat 1 Nicholls, Fisher, Perry, Klindt   58.29

Heat 2 Lindgren, Wells, King, Ermolenko (f.rem)   55.92

Heat 3 Skornicki, Tully, Thorssell, Fox   57.03

Heat 4 Kildemand, Doolan, Aspgren, Fajfer (ret)   56.61

Heat 5 (re-run) Klindt, Lindgren, Thorssell, Fajfer (f.exc)   56.08

Heat 6 Wells, Nicholls, Tully, Kildemand (ret)   57.52

Heat 7 Fisher, Aspgren, Ermolenko, Skornicki (ret)   58.80

Heat 8 (re-run) King, Doolan, Perry, Fox   57.98

Heat 9 Skornicki, Klindt, Wells, Doolan   58.19

Heat 10 Nicholls, Lindgren, Aspgren, Fox   57.91

Heat 11 (awarded) Thorssell, Fisher, King, Kildemand (f.exc)   no time

Heat 12 (re-run) Ermolenko, Tully, Perry, Fajfer (f.exc)   58.79

Heat 13 Kildemand, Klindt, Fox, Ermolenko (ret)   58.22

Heat 14 Nicholls, King, Skornicki, Morris (f.exc)   57.67

Heat 15 Lindgren, Doolan, Tully, Fisher   58.08

Heat 16 Wells, Aspgren, Thorssell, Perry (f)   59.09

Heat 17 (awarded) King, Tully, Aspgren, Klindt (f.exc)   no time

Heat 18 Nicholls, Doolan, Thorssell, Ermolenko   59.59

Heat 19 Fisher, Wells, Ritchings, Fox   59.29

Heat 20 Perry, Skornicki, Kildemand, Lindgren (ret)   59.92



Run-off for third place: king, Lindgren, Fisher (f)   59.50


